V2 - 12/20

transcover

we’ve got it covered!

HyCover

INSTALLATION

+44(0)1622 792006 | sales@transcover.com | www.transcover.com



_—

t) Vel
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!
CONTENTS | INNEHALLSFORTECKNING

N LA & B

rAInN I

Introduction 2 Inledning 2
Safety Symbols 3 Sakerhetssymboler 3
Checklist 4 ! Checklista 4
System Information 6 Systeminformation 6
Safety Sticker Placement 7 Placering av varningsmarken 7
Tower Base Kapellhiss

- Mounting the tower base 8 - Montering av kapellhiss 8
- Mounting the gussets 10 : - Montering av hornstod 10
Housing Kassett

- Mounting the housing 12 i - Montering av kassetten 12
Control Box Manoverbox

- Mounting the control box 13 i - Montering av mandverbox 13
- Pneumatics 14 i - Pneumatik 14
Electric Kit i Elektriskt kit

- Drilling the tower legs 16 - Borrning av kapellhiss 16
- Securing the cable 17 i -Montering av elkablage 17
Relay Box Reldbox

- Installing the relay box 18 i - Montering av reldabox 18
- Relay wiring 20 - Inkoppling av reldbox 20
Control Box Manoverbox

- Wiring — Setup 1 21 - Rekommenderad installning - Konfiguration 1 21
- Wiring — Setup 2 22 i - Alternativ instéllning - Konfiguration 2 22
- Drop down Function 23 - Mandverbox - Funktion 23
- Control Box — Timer Function 24 i - Mandverbox - Timerfunktion 24




_—

t yWer
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!

INTRODUCTION | INLEDNING

N/
AN

Thank you for purchasing a Transcover ground level covering system. It has been designed and
manufactured by Transcover to provide years of trouble-free operation.

Please read and understand this Installation Manual before installing your HyCover. Correct
installation is a requirement for correct operation. Please pay particular attention to the stability of
the installation and to the safety indication symbols in the document.

Tack for att du kopt ett tdcksystem fran Transcover som mandvreras fran markniva. Systemet ar
designat och tillverkat av Transcover for att ge flera ar av problemfri hantering.

Vanligen las och férsta denna monteringsanvisnaing innan du bérjar montera din HyCover. Korrekt
montering ar en forutsattning for att produkten skall kunna anvandas pa ratt satt. Vanligen var
extra noggrann med stabiliteten vid monteringen samt uppmarksam pa varningssymbolerna i detta
dokument.

CONTACT TRANSCOVER FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
CARRYING OUT ANY WORK THAT IS NOT DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT.

KONTAKTA TRANSCOVER FOR YTTERLIGARE INSTRUKTIONER INNAN
ARBETE UTFORS SOM INTE BESKRIVS | DETTA DOKUMENT.

Warranty terms available at www.transcover.com/warranty
Garantivillkor finns pa www.transcover.com/warranty




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

_—

T~
transcover

SAFETY SYMBOLS | SAKERHETSSYMBOLER

>PPPOOOCO

A\
A
A\

» Wear Head Protection
» Anvand skyddshjalm

» Wear High Visibility Clothing
* Anvand varselklader

» Wear safety goggles
« Anvand skyddsglaségon

« Wear Protective Gloves
* Anvand skyddshandskar

« Crush hazard, keep hand clear of
moving parts

« Krossrisk - Hall avstand fran rorliga
delar

+ Keep hands free of moving parts
« Klamrisk - Hall avstand fran rorliga
delar

* Trip hazard
* Snubbelrisk

« Falling object hazard
* Varning for fallande féremal

» Beware of overhead power cables
« Varning fér éverhéangande kablar

« Electrical hazard
« Varning strom

* Use lifting equipment
» Anvand lyftanordning

« Caution, can cause injury
« Varning, kan orsaka skador

CAUTION

INSPECT ROPE
AND TARP

BEFORE USE

E0m~ QO

» Do NOT operate in high winds
* Anvands ej i hard vind

» Do NOT climb
« Klattra ej

« Caution
« Varning

* Refer to operators manual
* Se instruktionsboken

* Inspect equipment before use
* Inspektera rep och nat innan
anvandning

« Ensure ground is level before use
« Forsakra dig om att marken ar plan
innan anvandning

«Up
* Upp

* Down
* Ner

< Up
* Upp

» Down
* Ner

+ Switch On
- Slapa

« Switch Off
« Stdnga av

q

=]

we’ve got it covered!

« Tarp Out
« Nat ut

«Tarp In
* Néatin

« Weld
* Svetsa

« Drill
« Borra

* Measure
- Mat

« Check Level
« Kontrollera niva

* Check square
« Kontrollera vinkel




_—

t) Vel
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!
CHECKLIST 1/2 | CHECKLISTA 1/2

HC UNIVERSAL PARTS | HC ALLMANNA DELAR

~P
o~

HC Air Box / Manéverbox, pneumatisk x1 |:|
CODE: U-ACB-01/ art. U-ACB-01
Thin 2 Core Wire / Elkabel, tunn, tvaledad 5M D

CODE: N/A/ art. j tillgangligt

imi Imi : Air Fittings Kit / Pneumatisk anslutningssats X1 |:|
_— : CODE: U-AFK-01/ art. U-AFK-01

Alternative mounting
Alternativ montering

HC T A bly / HC hiss, f6 terad 1 .
CODE: HOTBAD] 1ot HOTBADT || oTonera X |:| :  Stepped Bracket / HC Trapplat x 1 |:|
¢ art: Standard: 20217 Offset: 20407

Alternative mounting
Alternativ montering

HC Control Box Mount

HC Mount Gusset X2 |:| i HC ramfaste, standard x 1 |:| :  HC faste, manéverbox x 1 |:|
CODE: HC-TGUSS-01 * art: 20209 i CODE: U-ACBM-01/ art. U-ACBM-01

Rope Hook / Repkrok x2[ ] | HCBoltKit/ HC Bultsats x1[ ] Hc Serial & Manua x1[ ]
CODE: U-RHOOK-01 / art. U-RHOOK-01 CODE: HC-BOLT-01 / art. HC-BOLT-01 HC serienummerplét & instruktioner
: CODE: N/A/ art. EJ TILLGANGLIGT




_—

t yWer
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!
CHECKLIST 2/2 | CHECKLISTA 2/2

MANUAL HOUSING KIT | MANUELLT KASSETTKIT

MANUAL HOUSING KIT | MANUELLT KASSETTKIT

H .

HC Housing Kit / HC kassettkit, manuellt x1 |:| Rope / Dragrep
CODE: HC-HOUS-01 / art. HC-HOUS-01 CODE: U-ROPE-01/ art. U-ROPE-01

Pullbar Tube / HC Dragrér  Rollerbar / Fjaderrulle TarE / Nat
CODE: HC-PBT-01 / art. HC-PBT-01 CODE: U-ROLLER-04 / art. U-ROLLER-04 CODE: DEPENDANT ON SPEC / art: BEROENDE PA SPECIFIKATION

ELECTRIC HOUSING KIT | ELEKTRISKT KASSETTKIT

HC Electric Housing Kit / HC kassettkit, elektriskt ~ x 1 |:| Rope / Dragrep
CODE: HC-HOUS-02 / art. HC-HOUS-02 CODE: U-ROPE-01/ art. U-ROPE-01

24v Motor / 24V Elmotor Extruded Rollerbar / Extruderad axel 3/4” Shaft / 3/4" Axeltapp

CODE: U-MOTOR-01/ art. U-MOTOR-01 CODE: U-EXRB-01 / art. U-EXRB-01 CODE: U-34SH-01 / art. U-34SH-01

3/4” Bearing Pullbar Tube / HC Dragrér Standard Tarp / Nat

CODE: U-34B-01 CODE: HC-PBT-01/ art. HC-PBT-01 CODE: DEPENDANT ON SPEC / art. BEROENDE PA SPECIFIKATION

Relay Box, Remote & WIP Switch x1[ ]  80AFuse & Holder x1[ ]  susicable/Spiralkabel x1[ ]

Relabox, fjarrkontroll & vattentat strombrytare 80A Sékring & hallare CODE: U-SUSI-02 / art. U-SUSI-03
CODE: U-RB-01 | U-RR-01 | U-WSW-01 CODE: U-80F-01/ art. U-80F-01
art. U-RB-01 | U-RR-01 | ART. BEROENDE PA SPECIFIKATION




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

_—

transcover

we’ve got it covered!

SYSTEM INFORMATION | SYSTEMINFORMATION

* STANDARD KIT DIMENSIONS
+ STANDARDMATT

2550

I 240

295

* For non-standard dimensions contact sales@transcover.com

¢ Ej-standarddimensioner, kontakta sales@transcover.com

120

ol

Airborne noise < 70db
Luftburen ljudniva < 70dB




_—

transcover

we’ve got it covered!

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY STICKER PLACEMENT | PLACERING AV VARNINGSMARKEN

RH/Ho6ger LH/Vanster

Sticker/Varningsdekal x 2

A
N
A
®
®

S>> E




_—

t yver
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!
MOUNTING THE TOWER BASE | MONTERING AV KAPELLHISS
O 150mm
q

* KEEP CLEAR ABOVE TOWER

A
Y

* SE TILL ATT DET AR FRITT
OVAN KAPELLSYSTEMET

t

7
Il

« If standard positioning does not give the adequate 150mm space to the bin, use the backstep to increase the space.

» Om standardpositioneringen inte ger det rekommenderade avstandet 150 mm, bor trapplaten anvandas for att 6ka avstandet.

gy o O




_—

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ran s, C n. ver
we’ve got it covered!
MOUNTING THE TOWER BASE | MONTERING AV KAPELLHISS

115 kg MAX

* Suggested Mounting of Tower Base

* Foreslagen montering av kapellhissen

(Best solution for mounting may differ between countries)
(Nationella variationer av olika infastningar forekommer)

@D

Alternative mounting
Alternativ montering

« Find suitable base to mount
equipment in to position

« Hitta 1amplig placering for
montering av utrustningen

* Weld all sides of frame
to mounting base

* Svetsa alla sidor av
ramfastet

Sub-frame
Hjalpram




_—

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we've got it covered!

MOUNTING THE GUSSETS | MONTERING AV HORNSTOD

HC-TGUSS-01 | art.20180 x2

/—> -

CONFIG A

===

CONFIG A

CONFIG B CONFIG B

10



_—

t) Vel
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!

MOUNTING THE GUSSETS | MONTERING AV HORNSTOD

Alternative mounting
Alternativ montering

* Weld front & rear
» Svetsa bade bak och framsida

* Drill front & rear
* Borra bade fram
och baksida

« Drill hole at bottom of leg to allow any water ingress to pass through

* Borra draneringshal i botten av kapellhissen for att tillata vattenavrinning.

11



_—

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
MOUNTING THE HOUSING | MONTERING AV KASSETTEN
/@\ /& 2 /A

115 kg MAX

-t ]

E mmu M12 x 50 Bolt / Bult x5

@ M12 Washer / Bricka x12
-

12



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

_—

transcover

MOUNTING THE CONTROL BOX | MONTERINGSEXEMPEL AV MANOVERBOX

FOR ELECTRIC KIT FOR ELEKTRISKT KIT

Refer to electrical Se montering av
relay page 17 before reldbox, sidan 17 innan
carrying out this step du utfor detta steg

we’ve got it covered!

D:mmm M10 x 25 Bolt / Bult

x2
@ M10 Washer / Bricka x4
AN
(@) M10 Nut / Mutter x2
—
|= I M5 Socket Bolt / Sockelbult x4
@ M5 Washer / Bricka x4
M5 Nut / Mutter x4

* DO NOT PLACE IN HAZARDOUS AREA
* PLACERA INTE | RISKOMRADE

* MOUNT ON DRIVERS SIDE

* MONTERA PA FORARSIDAN

* Weld all sides
* Svetsa alla sidor

* The installation in the illustration

shows a right-hand truck

Installationen pa bilden visar en
hogerstyrd lastbil

MIN 600MM

* Mount in suitable position with a
good view of system operation

* Montera i lamplig position, med
bra vy dver systemets funktioner

GROUND
MARKNIVA

Y

13



_—

transcover

we’ve got it covered!

PNEUMATICS | PNEUMATIK
B

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

* HANDBRAKE SIGNAL RECOMMENDED
* HANDBROMSSIGNAL REKOMMENDERAS

art. 20288

INARRNAN

NEGATIVE - Jr(s%)P
JORD- \

INARRRA RN

ELEC LOWER AIRIN RAISE EXH
*« VENT
’ * VENTILATION

« RAISE (UP) |

- UPP

- LOWER (DOWN) -AIRIN
*NED - LUFTMATNING

|

+7-11 BAR CONSTANT AIR SUPPLY
+7-11 BAR KONSTANT LUFTMATNING

Control Box has a 3 min drop down function
enabled by default. To change setting, refer
to pages 20 - 23.

minuters automatisk nedsénkning. For att
andra instéllningen, se sidorna 20 - 23.

f Styrenheten ar som standard installd pa 3

14



_—

t yWer
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!
HYCOVER STANDARD

Your Standard HyCover Kit installation is complete

For Operation & Maintenance instructions, please refer to the appropriate documentation which you
recieved with your kit.

Missing documents?

Contact our team on +44(0)1622 792006 or email sales@transcover.com

A BEFORE FIRST USE, PLEASE ENSURE INSTALLER INFORMATION IN OPERATION MANUAL IS COMPLETE

Standardinstallationen av din HyCover ar nu klar.

For skotsel och underhall, se separat medféljande instruktion.
Saknade handlingar?

Kontakta vart team pa +44 (0) 1622 792.006 eller email: sales@transcover.com

A FORE FORSTA ANVANDNING, SE TILL ATT MONTERINGSINFORMATIONEN | INSTRUKTIONSBOKEN AR IFYLLD

HYCOVER ELECTRIC

Electric Kit? Continue to complete your installation

For Operation & Maintenance instructions, please refer to the appropriate documentation which you
recieved with your kit.

Missing documents?

Contact our team on +44(0)1622 792006 or email sales@transcover.com

Elektriskt kit? Fortsatt for att slutfora installationen.
For skotsel och underhall, se separat medféljande instruktion.
Saknade handlingar?

Kontakta vart team pa +44 (0) 1622 792.006 eller email: sales@transcover.com

15



_——

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we've got it covered!
DRILLING THE TOWER LEGS | BORRNING AV KAPELLHISS

25MM 25MM

I Iy A
il I§ i
Il |
I |

16



_—

t ver
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ran$c0_ver
we’ve got it covered!

i}

RIVET P-CLIP CABLE TIE
POPNIT x 6 KABELKLAMMA x 6 BUNTBAND x 6

o

x4

OR/ELLER

0

17



_—

T~
transcover

we’ve got it covered!

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLING THE RELAY BOX | MONTERING AV RELABOX

¢ Installation must be made in such a way that all
connections are facing downward. This will allow
any moisture to escape.

* Montering maste géras med anslutningar riktade
nedat for att eventuell fukt skall kunna draneras.

Relay Box / Relibox (U-RB-01)

* Insert M5 Countersink bolts
* Anvand M5 skruvar, forsankta.

Different national mounting options occur
Olika nationella monteringsalternativ forekommer

* Open relay box and locate mounting brackets. Insert as shown
i « Oppna reldboxen och installera monteringsfasten enligt bilden.

Relay Box (U-RB-01)

Relabox (U-RB-01) M5 Washer

M5 Bricka

M5 Nut ———@
M5 Mutter

« Slide relay box on to bolts as shown
* Montera reldboxen enligt bilden.

* Secure relay box with nuts & washers as shown
i« Skruva fast relaboxen med muttrar och brickor enligt bilden.

18



_—

t yWer
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING THE RELAY BOX | MONTERING AV RELABOX

¢ Installation must be made in such a way that all
connections are facing downward. This will allow
any moisture to escape.

* Montering maste goéras med anslutningar riktade
nedat for att eventuell fukt skall kunna dréneras.

* The relay box is now secured
* Reléboxen &r nu monterad

« Attach control box using M5 Socket screws » Completed install should look as shown above
» Montera mandverboxen, anvand M5 skruvar « Fardiginstallerad bér mandverboxen se ut som pa
bilden ovan.

19



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

_—

transcover

we’ve got it covered!

RELAY WIRING | INKOPPLING AV RELABOX

U-80F-01

+24V

-NEG

24 VOLT RELAY BOX

WITH 25 AMP HEAT RESET BREAKER

National deviations of remote
controls occur

Nationella avvikelser av
fjarrstyrningar forekommer

* MANUAL REMOTE OPTION
* MANUELLT ALTERNATIV

* REMOTE OPTION
* FJARRALTERNATIV

20



_—

t) Vel
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ranscover

we’ve got it covered!
WIRING - SETUP 1 | REKOMMENDERAD INSTALLNING - KONFIGURATION 1

RECOMMENDED SETUP INKOPPLING AV REKOMMENDERAD INSTALLNING
Handbrake signal Handbromssignal

—
transcover

we've got it covered!

—
transcover

we've got it covered!

* CONNECT
e ANSLUT

NEGATIVE - + 24V HANDBRAKE SIGNAL /5 AMP FUSE
JORD - + 24V HANDBROMSSIGNAL / 5A SAKRING

21



_—

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we've got it covered!
WIRING - SETUP 2 | ALTERNATIV INSTALLNING - KONFIGURATION 2

DEFAULT SETUP INKOPPLING AV ALTERNATIV INSTALLNING

DEFAULT - TIMER ACTIVATED

Timer function Timerfunktion

DEFAULT - TOWER UP

transcover

we’ve got it covered!

DEFAULT - TOWER DOWN

NEGATIVE - + 24V HANDBRAKE SIGNAL / 5 AMP FUSE
JORD - + 24V HANDBROMSSIGNAL / 5A SAKRING

22



_—

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ran s, & o_ ver
we’ve got it covered!
DROP DOWN CONTROL | MANOVERBOX - FUNKTION

TIMER FUNCTION DEACTIVATED TIMER FUNCTION ACTIVATED
MANOVERBOX AVAKTIVERAD MANOVERBOX AKTIVERAD

MANUAL OVERRIDE - POWER TOWER DOWN ACTIVE
TOWER DOWN

transcover

we've got it covered!

MANUAL OVERRIDE - POWER DEFAULT POSITION
TOWER UP

23



_—

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

CONTROL BOX TIMER CONTROL | MANOVERBOX - TIMERFUNKTION

* DEFAULT BOX SETTING - TIMER DROP DOWN FEATURE
* STANDARDINSTALLNING - TIMERFUNKTION

transcover

we've got it covered!

* TIMER ACTIVATED
* TIMER AKTIVERAD

SETTING THE TIMER | INJUSTERING AV TIMERN

MINUTE FUNCTION KEEP IN DOWN
POSITION

STALLS | NEDRE POSITION FOR

MINUTFUNKTION 4 MIN 6 MIN

EXAMPLE / EXEMPEL - 4 MIN EXAMPLE / EXEMPEL - 6 MIN

o3s

+1 +3 +1 42 +3
MIN MIN MIN MIN MIN

24



www.transcover.com



